

23-0658-cv

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PATRICIA OLIVIERI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STIFEL, NICOLAUS & COMPANY, INCORPORATED, NEIL ISLER and
ROBERT CODIGNOTTO, in their individual and professional capacities,
Defendants-Appellants,

CHRISTINA SCELTA, in her individual and professional capacity,
JULIE GAFFNEY, in her individual and professional capacity,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE, AND THE NEW YORK CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Ellen Noble
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (240)-620-3645
Fax: (202) 232-7203
ENoble@publicjustice.net

Jeffrey R. White
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 617-5620
Jeffrey.White@justice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Introduction..... 2

Argument 4

 I. The Act applies because Ms. Olivieri’s claims continued to accrue after the Act went into effect. 4

 II. Defendants cannot evade the plain language of the Act. 6

 III. This case does not require any “retroactive” application of the Act..... 9

 IV. Defendants’ approach undermines the public policy embodied by the Act, leaving workers vulnerable to ongoing abuse. 11

Conclusion 14

Certificate of Compliance 15

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abhyankar v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1494457 (ARB Mar. 29, 2013).....	11
<i>Amaya v. Ballyshear LLC</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 204 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	5
<i>Berlin v. Jetblue Airways Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 550 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	5
<i>Boland v. State</i> , 284 N.E.2d 569 (N.Y. 1972).....	5
<i>Centifanti v. Nix</i> , 865 F.2d 1422 (3d Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Dimitracopoulos v. City of New York</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Espin v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 6449909 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2023).....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty</i> , 802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 8
<i>Hoery v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Kelly v. Stello</i> , 1993 WL 152240 (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 1993) (per curiam)	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Leonhard v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Lysik v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 4164037 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017)	10
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	4

Molzof v. United States,
502 U.S. 301 (1992).....7

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....5

Next Millenium Realty, LLC v. Adchem Corp.,
690 F. App’x 710 (2d Cir. 2017)13

Page v. United States,
729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4

Pezza v. Investors Capital Corp.,
767 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Mass. 2011)11

Town of Huntington v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
910 N.Y.S.2d 454 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)5

United States v. Lindsay,
346 U.S. 568 (1954).....8, 9

Washington v. Cnty. of Rockland,
373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004).....5

Wong v. CKX, Inc.,
890 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 401.....2

9 U.S.C. § 402.....2, 13

14 U.S.C. § 937.....9

24 U.S.C. § 225g.....9

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....9

28 U.S.C. § 2679.....9

43 U.S.C. § 641a.....9

45 U.S.C. § 1203.....9

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII.....4, 5, 6

New York State Human Rights Law3, 6

The Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Harassment and Sexual Assault Act,
Pub. L. No. 117-90, 136 Stat 26 (2022)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Alexander J.S. Colvin, Econ. Policy Inst., *The Growing Use of Mandatory
Arbitration* (2018)11

H.R. Rep. No. 117-234 (2022).....11, 12

Kate Hamaji et al., Ctr. for Pop. Dem., Econ. Pol’y Inst., *Unchecked Corporate
Power: Forced Arbitration, the Enforcement Crisis, and How Workers Are
Fighting Back* 1 (2019)12

Terri Gerstein, *Forced Arbitration is Unjust and Deeply Unpopular. Can
Congress End It?*, Slate (Mar. 1, 2019)12
